
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 12 October 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 

 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Emma Taylor 

Tel : 020 7527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 4 October 2023 

 
 

Membership Substitute 
 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ilkay Cinko-Oner 
 

All other members of the Licensing 

committee 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Welcome :  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions and procedure 

 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of substitute members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  Items for Decision Page 



 
 
 

  

1.  EDENS CHICKEN COTTAGE, 264 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N4 2HY - New 
License Application 
 

7 - 50 

2.  LUCKY SKEWERS, 3 PENTON STREET, N1 - New License Application 

 

51 - 88 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of public and press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 

confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed b
[...]
 If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing 

Policy. 

 

 

11)  The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of 

representations     given above. 

 

 

CASE SUMMARIES 

 

  

12)  Responsible Authorities 2 

13)  Interested parties mins 

14)  Applicant each 
  

DELIBERA TION AND DECISION  
 

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 

remain with the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 

clarification. 

 

 

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 

licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing. 

 

 

 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 August 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Islington Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 August 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Bashir Ibrahim (Chair), Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) 
and Ilkay Cinko-Oner 

   

 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim in the Chair 

 

 

71 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

None. 

 

73 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 

 
74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

None. 

 

75 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be Item B1, B2 and B3. 

 
76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
77 HORNSEY ROAD SERVICE STATION, 213-217 HORNSEY ROAD, N7 6RA - 

VARIATION (Item B1) 
The Licensing
[...]
 not expected to be 
a huge increase in sales. There were currently two personal licence holders who worked on 
shifts. There was no requirement to demonstrate a need for an alcohol licence and this 
licence would allow trading hours to match licensing hours which could be considered as in 
the case of the vast majority of their other stores. The Home Office guidance stated that this 
could be considered by Licensing Committees. There were no plans to increase the 
floorspace. The licence was already robustly conditioned and granting this licence would 
allow for an additional two conditions which would apply for the rest of the day. There were 
limited sales of alcohol in the morning and they expected that if sales increased to street 
drinkers, and the Licensing Authority considered it to be a problem, it would be expected 
that the retailer would stop sales and the licence reviewed. The theft of alcohol on the 
premises was low and there was no evidence to suggest that the licence would add to the 
cumulative impact. They were not expecting sales at 6am to be a major feature of the 
business. 
 
In summary, the applicants’ representative stated that this was not a major off licence 
contributor. The nature of their trade would not change and they were conscious of their 
responsibilities and would support the licensing objectives. The company had not had any 
licence reviews. They would suspend alcohol sales and work with the licensing team if there 
were issues and considered they were unlikely to be back under review. 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Hornsey Road Service 
Station, 213-217 Hornsey Road, N7 6RA to allow the sale of alcohol, off the 
premises, Mondays to Sundays, from 6am to 11pm be granted. 
 

(2) That conditions detailed on pages 35 and 36 of the agenda be applied to the licence. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 August 2023 

 

3 
 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has adopted a 
special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other premises selling 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in 
the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
Three local resident objections had been received but no residents attended. There was 
one representation made by the Licensing Authority. There were no other representations 
made by the other responsible authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the residents referred to problems of street drinking and 
anti-social behaviour but their main objection appeared to be that they did not want the 
garage operating on a 24 hour basis.  This seemed to be a misunderstanding by the 
residents as the garage already was open 24 hours.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that street drinkers did not visit the shop.  The Sub-
Committee was concerned about the proximity of a drug and alcohol treatment centre but 
noted that there were no representations from public health or the police.  The hours 
requested were two hours before framework hours. The manager gave evidence that spirits 
and miniatures were behind the till.  Two additional conditions were offered concerning 
sales of single cans of beer, lager and cider and sales of beer, lager and cider with an abv 
of over 6%. It was a small shop and would be managed by two personal licence holders 
over the entire period it was open. They would have clear view of anything happening in the 
shop. His representative emphasised that there were minimal sales of alcohol between 8 
and 10 am and the manager did not expect to increase his sales of alcohol significantly. The 
manager stated that the reason for applying for the variation was the raising of the shutters 
later in the day and the need to encourage trade in sundry products as much as possible. 
He wanted to extend the licensing hours to his trading hours. This application appeared to 
fall within the possible exceptions to the cumulative impact policy for off sales of alcohol.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that there was no evidence that there would be any 
negative cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the variation of the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
78 AMOR, 139 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON, N7 8LX - NEW LICENSE 

APPLICATION (Item B2) 
The licensing officer contacted the noise team and clarified that condition 28 should read 
that music shall be restricted to background levels of sound ‘after 10pm’.  The noise officer 
also advised that condition 33 should be revised. 
 
The licensing officer further advised that there had been a noise complaint in May. The 
noise team visited and witnessed loud music but not a statutory nuisance.  The noise team 
and Licensing Authority had been satisfied that this was a private birthday event and no 
alcohol had been sold.   
 
The applicant’s representative stated that some of their business came after Arsenal 
matches and customers wished to remain after 10pm. Following Covid this application gave 
an opportunity for an additional hour after business. There was a private birthday party on 
11 May and the premises did not sell alcohol.  There had been no substantiated noise 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 August 2023 

 

4 
 

complaints. The premises was on a main road. The premises held cultural activities such as 
wine tasting with food from different areas of Italy.  
 
In response to questions, music would only be played indoors during the working time of the 
restaurant. It was noted that amplified music should be at a level which could not be heard 
in a complainant’s home. The neighbour had asked that the volume of music be reduced 
and the applicant had moved the speaker to another part of the restaurant which he 
considered had resolved the problem. Regarding dispersal, the applicant said he would ask 
patrons to leave quietly. He half closed the shutters to prevent patrons coming in too late. 
The Sub-Committee raised concerns about this and stated that the applicant could just 
refuse late custom. There was seating outside which would not be used after 10 pm except 
for smokers. 
 
In summary, the applicant had advised that there had only been one representation. This 
was an Italian restaurant with cultural activities.  They advised that not many patrons came 
before 7pm as the premises was not near the City and requested the extension of an hour. 
 
RESOLVED 
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Amor, 139 Holloway 

Road, N7 8LX, be granted to allow:- 
 
a) The sale by retail of alcohol, on & off supplies, Mondays to Sundays from 12 noon until 

11pm 
b) The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Sundays from 12 noon until 

midnight. 
 

2) That conditions detailed on pages 72 to 75 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence 
with the following amendments:- 

 
Condition 28 to read – Any music shall be restricted to ambient background levels of sound 
after 10pm 
 
Condition 33 to read – In the event of noise nuisance being established the licensee shall 
agree to appropriate measures to abate the nuisance, in consultation with the Councils 
noise service. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Holloway Road and Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused 
following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the 
operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
One local resident objection had been received but the resident did not attend. There had 
been no representations made by the responsible authorities but conditions had been 
agreed with the noise team. The licensing officer confirmed, after speaking on the telephone 
with the noise officer, that one of the conditions contained an error and this should be 
corrected to allow amplified music before 10pm with ambient music thereafter. In addition, 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 August 2023 

 

5 
 

the condition relating to the acoustic consultants report in the case of a noise nuisance 
complaint needed to be updated relating to taking measures to abate the nuisance.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the framework hours specified 
in licensing policy 6. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the evidence in the report that the premises had 
been operating outside licensing hours. However, the applicant explained that this had been 
a private birthday party and no alcohol had been sold.   
 
The applicant said that he had received a complaint from the flat upstairs about noise. He 
had moved the amplifiers away from the position of the complainants’ bedroom and 
believed that this had resolved the problem. There had been no complaints to the Council 
about noise that had been substantiated. There was a condition agreed about not causing 
noise nuisance.   
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that this case fell within the exceptions to the cumulative 
impact policy in that it was within framework hours and not alcohol led and providing cultural 
activities as stated by the applicant; wine tasting and regional cookery. The applicant had 
demonstrated that there would be no cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives 
and had rebutted the presumption against granting the variation.  

 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the variation to the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
79 KATSUMAMA, UNIT 4 ROSEBERY CT, 36A ROSEBERY AVENUE, EC1R 5HP - 

NEW LICENSE APPLICATION (Item B3) 
The licensing officer advised that the applicant had written to the residents who had 
submitted representations; one had withdrawn, one resident was happy to meet with the 
applicant but had not withdrawn their representation and a third had been contacted three 
times but had not responded.  
 
The applicant’s representative stated that this was a new alcohol licence. This was to be a 
small restaurant with 25 to 30 covers and was not a bar and was not alcohol led.  
 
In response to questions, it was stated that this was a Japanese restaurant and all 
customers eating would be seated. CCTV was installed to help prevent nuisance. Alcohol 
was sold with food. Japanese alcohol would be mainly sold. Four patrons were allowed to 
stand while waiting for a table and other customers would be denied as the premises did not 
have any other space. The owner had passed the licensing course. They would indicate to 
patrons the directions away from the vicinity for quiet dispersal.  
 
In summary, they would comply with conditions and hoped to bring Japanese food to the 
community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Katsumama, Unit 4 
Rosebery Court, 36a Rosebery Avenue EC1R 5HP, be granted to allow the sale of 
alcohol, for consumption on the premises from 12:00 noon until 11pm Monday to 
Sunday. 
 

2) The premises to be open to the public from 12 noon until 11pm Monday to Sunday. 
 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee B -  1 August 2023 

 

6 
 

3) That conditions detailed on pages 94 to 97 of the agenda be applied to the licence. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
Three local resident objections had been received none of whom attended and one of which 
had been withdrawn.  There had been no representations made by the responsible 
authorities but conditions had been agreed with the police and noise team.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing 
policy 6. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the police conditions allowed four people to stand 
in the restaurant while waiting for a table and to consume alcohol at that point. However, the 
Sub-Committee accepted that the restaurant was extremely small with 25 covers and no 
more than four people could be accommodated standing. The premises would operate as a 
sushi restaurant with specialist Japanese beers and alcohol but was essentially food led. 
The manager had recently completed a personal licence qualification.  
 
Licensing policy 3, paragraph 21, refers to the significant contribution to the economic 
prosperity of the borough from businesses in Clerkenwell. Paragraph 23 states the licensing 
authority has to balance the needs of local business with those of local residents.   
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 
would promote and was appropriate to the licensing objectives and was proportionate. The 
applicant had rebutted the presumption against granting a new premises licence in a 
cumulative impact area and the Sub-Committee was satisfied that there would be no 
negative cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives.  

 
 

 
 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

Regulatory Services/Licensing 
222 Upper Street, London 

N1 1XR 

Report of: Director Community Safety, Resilience and Security 

Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  12/10/2023 

Ward(s): Finsbury Park 

Subject: 

PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 

Re: EDENS CHICKEN COTTAGE, 264 SEVEN 

SISTERS ROAD, LONDON, N4 2HY 

1. Synopsis  

1
[...]
2023. 

3.4. The licensing authority received letters in opposition to the application from a local 

ward Councillor, the Council’s Community Safety Team and a letter sent on behalf 

of the local residents. Conditions have been agreed with the Metropolitan Police 

and the Council’s Noise Service. 

3.5. On receipt of the representations, the applicant requested that the representors be 

advised of the conditions that were agreed with the Police and the Council’s Noise 

Service, the representors were also notified of the amended hours. 

3.6. At the time of writing the report there has been no further response from the 

representors. 

4. Implications  

4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The Head of Finance reports that the applicant has paid the application fee of 

£190.00.  Should the application be refused, the fee is not refundable. 

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. The legal implications are set out in Paragraph 2. 

4.2.2. Legal advice will be provided at the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee as 

necessary. 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee need to consider the impacts that that proposals 

will have on the environment.  An impact is defined as any change to the 

environment, whether positive or negative, wholly or partially resulting from 

Council activities.  Almost all human activity has some impact on the environment, 

and it is very unlikely that any activity will not have any implications. 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

4.4.1. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 

2010).  The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or
[...]
 outside the premises. 

Conditions agreed with the Council’s Noise Service 

1. Noise, vibration, or odours shall not emanate from the premises to cause a nuisance 
to nearby properties. 

2. In the event of a noise/odour nuisance complaint substantiated by an authorised 
officer, the licensee shall take appropriate measures within a time frame set by and 
agreed with the Council Officers to prevent any further recurrence of that nuisance. 

3. The licensee shall practice best endeavours to ensure that no internal combustion 
engine vehicles are used for deliveries from the premises. 

Page 47



4. If internal combustion engine vehicles are used for deliveries from the premises, the 
licensee shall ensure that drivers do not park or loiter in the vicinity of residential 
premises. 

5. The premises will operate a no idling policy for delivery drivers. 

6. Delivery drivers will conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a noise 
disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery 
address. 

7. Drivers will abort delivery where it is believed that a sale is a ‘street sale. 

8. No deliveries are to be made to an open space. 

Page 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Regulatory Services/Licensing 
222 Upper Street, London 

N1 1XR 

Report of: Director Community Safety, Resilience and Security 

Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  12/10/2023 

Ward(s): Barnsbury 

Subject: 

PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 

Re: 

LUCKY SKEWERS, 3 PENTON STREET, 

LONDON, N1  

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2. The new application is to allow: 

• The sale by retail of alcohol, on supplies only, Mondays to Sundays 

from 12:00 until 23:00; and 

• The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Sundays from 

12:00 until 23:00. 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item B2



1.3. 

  

Relevant Representations: 

Licensing Authority No 

[...]
ncillary to their meal. 

31. The premises will operate a no idling policy. 

32. Delivery drivers will conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a noise 
disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery 
address. 

33. Delivery of alcohol will be refused if the driver considers the person receiving the delivery 
to be under the influence of alcohol or drugs. 

34. Drivers will abort delivery where it is believed that a sale is a ‘street sale’. Page 86



35. No deliveries are to be made to an open space. 

Conditions agreed with the Council’s Trading Standards Service 

36. The licensee shall adopt a ‘Challenge 25’ policy and promote it through the prominent 
display of posters. 

37. The licensee shall put arrangements in place to ensure that before serving alcohol to 
persons they believe to be less than 25, staff ask to see accredited proof of age: that is, 
proof of age cards carrying the ‘PASS’ logo (and no others), a Passport, or UK Driving 
Licence bearing the photograph and date of birth of the bearer. 

38. The licensee shall ensure that staff are trained about age restricted products and ensure 
that they sign to confirm that they have understood the training. The licensee shall keep 
records of training and instructions given to staff, detailing the areas covered, and make 
them available for inspection upon request by the licensing team, police or trading 
standards. 

39. The licensee shall require staff to note any refusals to sell to young people in a refusals 
log. The refusals log shall be made available for inspection upon request by the licensing 
team, police or trading standards. 

Page 87



P
age 88


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 EDENS CHICKEN COTTAGE, 264 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N4 2HY - New License Application
	B2 LUCKY SKEWERS, 3 PENTON STREET, N1 - New License Application





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B -  12 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Islington Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  12 October 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Wayne (Vice-Chair), Mackmurdie, Jeapes 
   

 
 

  Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
80 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

The Chair introduced everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure.  

 
81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ibrahim.  

 
82 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

Councillor Mackmurdie and Jeapes were substitutes.  

 
83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

No declarations were made.  

 
84 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business was as per the Agenda 

 
85 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and the 

Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

86 EDENS CHICKEN COTTAGE, 264 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N4 2HY - NEW 
LICENSE APPLICATION (Item B1) 
ADJOURNED 

 
87 LUCKY SKEWERS, 3 PENTON STREET, N1 - NEW LICENSE APPLICATION 

(Item B2) 
The licensing officer explained there was no additional updates.  
 
The resident objector explained they had experienced previous Anti-Social 

Behaviour in the area with people sitting on doorsteps and creating noise and 
nuisance and they feared this would increase with a new premises serving alcohol. 

They wanted to know the opening hours of the premises and whether they would be 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  12 October 2023 

 

2 
 

operating as a takeaway which would cause noise and increased vehicles in the 
area. They also wanted to know whether alcohol would be served as takeaway and 

what the dispersal policy of the premises was.  
 

The Applicant responded explaining, the Anti-Social behaviour was created from the 
late-night operators that only served takeaway and was very rare. They would only 
be operating until 11pm with supply of alcohol only until 10:30pm despite the 

previous license of the premises allowing operation until 12:30am on weekends. 
Takeaway food would only be available for collection, they would not be using 

delivery services such as Deliveroo and UberEATS and they would not be serving 
alcohol as takeaway. Alcohol would only be available ancillary to food and there 
would be no vertical drinking. There would be no late-night refreshments or live 

music. The dispersal of patrons would be closely monitored by well trained staff who 
would ask them to leave sensibly and respectfully and there would be no smoking 

facilities outside.  
 
In response to questions from the committee, the applicant explained it was a small 

restaurant with only 30 covers. There was CCTV monitoring and windows and doors 
would remain closed except for ingress and egress. The applicants explained they 

had ample experience in the hospitality industry, working within it since 2009, in 
various busy areas of London and therefore were well equipped to deal with lively 
customers.  
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the application for a New premises licence in respect of LUCKY SKEWERS, 
3 PENTON STREET, LONDON, N1 for The sale by retail of alcohol, on supplies 
only, Mondays to Sundays from 12:00 until 22:30; and and The premises to be open 

to the public, Mondays to Sundays from 12:00 until 23:00 be granted 
 

2) Conditions detailed on pages 84 to 87 of the agenda shall be applied to the 
licence.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 

the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Holloway Road and Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing 

policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation 
of premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 

normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed with the Police, Noise 

Team and Trading Standards.  Three local resident objections had been received.   
 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  12 October 2023 

 

3 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the framework hours 
specified in licensing policy 6. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from a local resident that residents had 

experienced ASB from other local premises and that they were concerned about the 
hours sought, whether the premises would offer takeaway food, whether alcohol 
would be served to takeaway, and how the premises would disperse customers at 

the end of the day.   
 

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that they were asking for a 
licence up until 22.30, not 23.00, as they wanted to include 30 minutes drinking-up 
time in the opening hours of the premises.  The applicant stated that there would be 

no takeaway deliveries of food, although customers could come and collect food to 
takeaway.  The premises would not be advertising on Deliveroo or Uber Eats.  The 

premises were small and would have no more than 30 covers.  The applicant stated 
that she had had previous experience of running a restaurant and had never had 
problems with drunk or disorderly customers.  There would be no off sales and no 

vertical drinking within the premises.   
 

The Sub-Committee noted the comments of the local resident that the applicant had 
answered his questions.   
 

The Sub-Committee concluded that this case fell within the exceptions to the 
cumulative impact policy in that it was within framework hours, not alcohol led, and 

had conditions in place to prevent vertical drinking.  The applicant had demonstrated 
that there would be no cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives and had 
rebutted the presumption against granting the licence.  

 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence with the 
conditions agreed was proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.  
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


